
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Brian Dunn (Chairman)

Councillors: Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Tony Sharps, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas and David Wisinger

31 January 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 6th February, 2017 
in the Cambrian Aquatics Sport Centre, Wepre Drive, Connah’s Quay, Deeside CH5 
4HA to consider the following items:

Members are asked to note the venue for the meeting and that there will be a 
short tour of the Sport Centre at the end of the meeting.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 9 January 2017. 

Public Document Pack



2

4 BAILEY HILL - HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND DEVELOPMENTS (Pages 9 - 
50)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change) - Cabinet Member for 
Education

Purpose: To provide the Committee with an update on progress

5 WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS 6 FRAMEWORK 2017-20: 
SUMMARY OF THE FRAMEWORK (Pages 51 - 72)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change) - Cabinet Member for 
Education

Purpose: To provide the Committee with an update on progress

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE) (Pages 
73 - 78)

Report of Democratic Services Manager - Not Applicable

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
The public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

7 CONNAH'S QUAY SWIMMING POOL: CAMBRIAN AQUATICS BUSINESS 
PLAN 2016/18 (Pages 79 - 106)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change.) - Cabinet Member for Waste 
Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure

Purpose: To provide the Committee with an update on progress
Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager 



1

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 JANUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room,  
County Hall, Mold,  CH7 6NA on Monday, 9 January 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson,  Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul 
Shotton, Carolyn Thomas and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management, Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for 
Education,  Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public 
Protection and Leisure, Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Organisational Change 
1), Chief Officer (Organisational Change 2).  (For minute no.45) Play 
Development Officer, and Public Open Space Manager.  (For minute no.46) 
Libraries Development Manager.

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Committee Officer

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

44. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

45. PLAY AREAS, PLAY SCHEMES AND STRATEGIC PLAY FORUM UPDATE

The Chairman welcomed Janet Roberts, Play Development Officer and  
Alan Roberts, Public Open Space Manager, to the meeting.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) provided background 
information and gave a progress update.  He reported on the Council’s 
commitment to sustaining play activity in the County through continuation of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

the revenue match funding for play areas and provisional allocation of capital 
funding through the capital programme to refurbish play areas and synthetic 
pitches.  He advised that the Council would continue to maintain all play areas 
during 2017/18 and that one year of transition funding had been provided to 
enable play schemes to continue during 2016/17 after the cessation of the 
Welsh Government Grant from Families First.  

 The Chief Officer referred to discussions with Town and Community 
Councils around the need for sustainability of provision without funding and 
explained that the Cabinet, at its meeting on 17 January, would consider a 
proposal for one off support of an additional £40k to play schemes in 2017/18 
to enable as many schemes as possible to be sustained going forward.    The 
Chief Officer also explained that it had been agreed to re-establish the 
Flintshire Strategic Play Forum to co-ordinate play activity across the County.  

The Play Development Officer took the opportunity to thank Members 
for supporting the play scheme programme and the agreement to re-
invigorate the Flintshire Strategic Play Forum.

Councillor Robin Guest asked if the Committee could be provided with 
an update on the condition survey of equipped children’s play areas.  It was 
agreed that the Public Open Space Manager would provide a copy of the 
report for circulation to Members.   Councillor Guest also commented on the 
need for Town and Community Councils to be informed as early as possi
[...]
RDS: REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  
2015/16 

The Chair welcomed Kate Leonard, Libraries Development Manager, to 
the meeting.

Councillor Chris Bithell, introduced the report to update the Committee 
on progress against Public Library Standards.  He provided background 
information and reported on the performance of the library service against the 
Standards, as detailed in the report.  Councillor Bithell reported that in 2015-16 
Flintshire had met 17 of the 18 core entitlements in full and had partially met 1.  
This was expected to be 18 in the next return as all service points would offer 
Wi-Fi.  He advised that the annual assessment of performance was appended 
to the report.

The Libraries Development Manager explained that the concerns which 
had been raised in the annual assessment were being addressed.  She referred 
to the under use of ICT provision in some libraries and explained that progress 
was being made towards enabling service users to access Wi-Fi provision via 
their own equipment, for example laptop and tablets.  

Councillor Dave Mackie asked if information could be provided to  enable 
the Committee to compare the improvement in the performance of the library 
service between this year and the previous year. The Libraries Development 
Manager agreed to provide comparison data to the Committee.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas commented on the need to promote tourism 
and leisure services in Flintshire and suggested that libraries could take a more 
pro-active role in raising awareness.    

Councillor Robin Guest commented that the public library standards 
report should be put to the Committee closer to publication to assist  
consideration of budget matters.  

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) advised that the New 
Library framework report would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee to be held  on 6 February 2017.

Page 5



4

RESOLVED:

That the Committee continues to support progress in developing the library 
service that will see an improvement in performance in 2016/17.  

47. QUARTER 2 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT 

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 2) introduced a report to 
present the monitoring of progress for the second quarter of the Improvement 
Plan 2016/17  priority ‘Modern and Efficient Council’ relevant to the 
Committee.  He referred to progress against the high level activities, as 
detailed in the report, and advised that there were currently no high level risk 
areas identified for the Committee.

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to page 48 of the report and the risk of  
sustainability of Community Asset Transfers (CATs) in the early stages of 
development.  He commented on the need for a financial contribution to be 
made by all the relevant Town and Community Councils where neighbouring 
residents continued to have use of the leisure facilities which were provided 
by a community asset transfer.     

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the progress made under Quarter 2 of the 
Improvement Plan for the Modern and Efficient Council.

48. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report and drew 
attention to the items to be considered at the next meetings of the Committee 
to be held on 6 February and 13 March 2017.  He reminded Members that it 
had been proposed that the next meeting of the Committee be held at Connah’s 
Quay and it was agreed that he would make appropriate arrangements and 
inform Members of the venue in due course.

The following amendments and actions were agreed to the Forward 
Work Programme:

 that the public library standards report should be submitted to the 
Committee closer to publication.  

 The New Library Framework report to be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Committee to be held on 6 February 2017

 a follow up report on Community Asset Transfers to be submitted to the 
meeting of the Committee to be held on 13 March 2017 

Page 6



5

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved with 
amendments; and 

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings should this be necessary. 

49. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 11.12 a.m.)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 6th February 2017

Report Subject Bailey Hill – Heritage Lottery Fund Developments

Report Author Chief Officers Organisational Change

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Bailey Hill is a significant project to improve the heritage environment of the Motte 
& Bailey Castle at Bailey Hill in Mold.  This includes large areas of tree removal, 
access improvements, a new play area and site-wide interpretation including a 
display area in the Custodians Lodge.  

The Council is working in partnership with Mold Town Council and the newly 
formed Friends of Bailey Hill Group.  The value of the Heritage Lottery application 
is estimated at £1.2m through the Parks for People programme and a successful 
stage 1 development application for £0.044m was completed in July 2016. 

The development stage will include employment of technical advisors to work on 
capital development, access, interpretation and governance structure for the site 
and its operation. This work is due to be complete by the end of 2017 with an 
estimated stage 2 application to be submitted if the work is agreed by all partners 
at the beginning of 2018. The biggest challenges for the project are creating a 
sustainable governance structure and achieving the local match funding.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To consider, support and comment on the developments taking place at 
Bailey Hill.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Background

1.01 A Stage 1 Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) Parks for People applicati
[...]
ation by scrutiny committee in January of current performance 
against the existing WPLS this report provides an overview of the new framework 
which comes into operation during 2017 and will be reported against for the first 
time in 2018.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To comment on the Welsh Public Library Standards 6 Framework
2017-20.

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND INFORMATION – A SUMMARY OF THE FRAMEWORK

1.01 The aims of this sixth framework of Welsh Public Library Standards are to:
 enable the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to fulfil 

the statutory requirements of the 1964 Act in respect of 
superintending the provision of a ‘comprehensive and efficient’ 
library service by local authorities;

 provide a robust assessment of the performance of library services;
 have clear links to the Welsh Government’s programme for 

government, to ensure credibility across local government in Wales;
 be relevant and useful to all local authority library services in Wales;
 be transparent, easily understood and accepted by all stakeholders;
 incorporate outcome measures to show the benefits of using 

libraries;
 act as a driver for improvements to library services and local 

communities; and
 minimise the burden of data collection on library authorities.

1.02 The framework has been based largely on the fifth framework, updated to 
take account of the changed local authority environment within which 
library authorities must work, and continues to provide opportunities for 
libraries to deliver services in innovative ways and the flexibility to make 
best use of the resources available to them. It will come into operation on 
1st April 2017, and libraries will make their first report against its 
requirements in the summer of 2018.

1.03 It comprises 12 core entitlements and 16 quality indicators to monitor how 
well library services realise these benefits for the people of Wales. The 
core entitlements have been revised and refocused for this sixth 
framework, to enable the public to know what they can expect from their 
public library service.

1.04 The key outcomes and impacts are detailed below:

 People in Wales will be able to increase their knowledge / skills 
having used the library;

 People in Wales will be able to take part in reading and other 
cultural events organised by the library service;

 People in Wales will feel part of a community using the library 
service;

 People in Wales will be able to take advantage of the opportunities 
offered in the digital world using the library service;

 Personal health and well-being is enhanced by using the library;
 People in Wales can participate more fully in local affairs via the 

facilities in the library.

1.05 Other core entitlements and quality indicators are concerned with the 
effective management of services, which underpins the effective delivery 
of the outcomes and impacts. All can be related to one or more of the 
seven goals of the Well-being of Future Generations Act.

Page 52



1.06 A holistic view of assessment will be taken. Library performance will be 
judged on all the aspects of the framework, including compliance with the 
core entitlements, ranking on the quality indicators, how many quality 
indicators are met in full and in part, and the narrative providing evidence 
of the impact of the service on individuals and the community.

1.07 It is recognised that the number of independent and semi-independent 
libraries in Wales, frequently referred to as community managed libraries, 
has increased. For the purposes of the sixth framework of public library 
standards, community managed libraries which receive ongoing support 
from the local authority library service in terms of shared resources, 
professional staffing and a ‘seamless’ customer experience can be 
considered for inclusion in the return. However, models involving the 
transfer of the building and resources to the community and entirely run by 
volunteers with minimal (or no) ongoing assistance from the local library 
service in managing the facility are not eligible for inclusion.

1.08 It is appreciated that different models may exist within a single authority, 
so that some community managed or owned libraries may be included in 
the returns (e.g. Holywell) while others may not.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Financial Implications 

No implications. 

2.02 Human Resource Implications 

No implications.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 No consultation carried out.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Key Risks and Mitigation

(1) Performance against standards reduces – current plans within 
existing budgets show that performance will increase in 2016/17, 
this will be monitored carefully, and if budgets from Welsh 
Government reduce then consideration will need to be given to 
where it is acceptable to reduce performance against the new 
standards.

Page 53



5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix A – WPLS 6 Framework 2017-20

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None

Contact Officers: Ian Bancroft / Kate Leonard
Telephone: 01352 704511
E-mail: ian.bancroft@flintshire.gov.uk / kate.leonard@flintshire.gov.uk 

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Welsh Public Library Standards – the annual assessment of library service 
performance by Welsh Government

Page 54

mailto:ian.bancroft@flintshire.gov.uk
mailto:kate.leonard@flintshire.gov.uk


Prepared by LISU 31 January 2017 1

Connected and ambitious libraries:
The sixth quality framework of Welsh Public Library Standards

Ministerial welcome/introduction

1. Introduction
“Freedom, Prosperity and the Development of society and individuals are fundamental 
human values. They will only be attained through the ability of well-informed citizens to 
exercise their democratic rights and to play an active role in society. Constructive 
participation and the development of democracy depend on satisfactory education as 
well as on free and unlimited access to knowledg
[...]
ng skills 
for people of all ages and all walks of life. From children's first steps in listening to stories 
and learning to read, to providing quiet spaces for study, and supporting older people in 
using new technologies, libraries contribute to the delivery of literacy targets, information 
literacy and digital inclusion. 

1 UNESCO Public Library Manifesto, available at 
http://www.unesco.org/webworld/libraries/manifestos/libraman.html (accessed 23-08-2016)

Page 55

http://www.unesco.org/webworld/libraries/manifestos/libraman.html


Prepared by LISU 31 January 2017 2

Good libraries play an important part in shaping people's views of their local authority. In 
order to deliver quality, sustainable services to the public, libraries need active leadership 
and a programme for development enabling them to respond in a timely way to the changing 
information and cultural needs of their local communities. Staff must have the skills, 
knowledge and confidence to deliver services and meet customer needs, demonstrated by 
appropriate professional qualifications. Libraries have the opportunity to contribute to a 
range of wider local and national government agendas, but this will only happen if the library 
is pro-active in promoting its role, based on a strong vision linked to those agendas. 

1.2. What this means for the people of Wales 
The sixth framework of Welsh public library standards builds on the developments in the fifth 
framework. It comprises 12 core entitlements and 16 quality indicators to monitor how well 
library services realise these benefits for the people of Wales. The mapping between 
benefits and indicators is not a simplistic one, as measuring outcomes and impacts at a 
service-wide level cannot be achieved directly, but must be inferred from broader indicators. 
The table below shows the indicators in this framework which are most directly related to 
some of the key benefits of using public libraries. Libraries which perform well on these 
in
[...]
y service, and details of the data to be 
provided on all community managed libraries.

1.5. The sixth quality framework
The aims of this sixth framework of Welsh Public Library Standards are to:

 enable the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to fulfil the statutory 
requirements of the 1964 Act in respect of superintending the provision of a 
‘comprehensive and efficient’ library service by local authorities;

 provide a robust assessment of the performance of library services;

 have clear links to the Welsh Government’s programme for government3, to ensure 
credibility across local government in Wales;

 be relevant and useful to all local authority library services in Wales;

 be transparent, easily understood and accepted by all stakeholders;

 incorporate outcome measures to show the benefits of using libraries;

3 Taking Wales Forward 2016-2021, available at http://gov.wales/docs/strategies/160920-taking-
wales-forward-en.pdf

Page 57



Prepared by LISU 31 January 2017 4

 act as a driver for improvements to library services and local communities; and

 minimise the burden of data collection on library authorities.

The framework has been based largely on the fifth framework, updated to take account of 
the changed local authority environment within which library authorities must work, and 
continues to provide opportunities for libraries to deliver services in innovative ways and the 
flexibility to make best use of the resources available to them. It will come into operation on 
1st April 2017, and libraries will make their first report against its requirements in the summer 
of 2018. This document describes the new framework in detail. 

Section 2 lists the 12 core entitlements, and the questions which authorities should 
consider when making their assessment against these. 

Section 3 describes the 16 quality indicators, which are of three broad types. 

 Input indicators are concerned primarily with what the library service will provide f
[...]
ty managed libraries has now been updated 
and is included here rather than in a separate document, as previously. 

Page 70



Prepared by LISU 31 January 2017 17

Welsh Government guidance on community management libraries recommends that for 
such libraries to be considered as part of the authority’s statutory provision, they must meet 
the core entitlements contained within the Standards framework. For the purposes of the 
sixth framework of public library standards, community managed libraries which receive 
ongoing support from the local authority library service in terms of shared resources, 
professional staffing and a ‘seamless’ customer experience can be considered for inclusion 
in the return. For example, libraries conforming to the following models may be eligible:

• Elements of resources and staff provided or co-ordinated by the local library service, 
with the building in community ownership and a contribution towards staffing from the 
community council with the staff employed by the library service.

• Limited resources and regular staffing (defined hours) provided by the local library 
service, the building in community ownership and assistance from volunteers.

Models involving the transfer of the building and resources to the community and entirely run 
by volunteers with minimal (or no) ongoing assistance from the local library service in 
managing the facility are not eligible for inclusion.

It is appreciated that different models may exist within a single authority, so that some 
community managed libraries may be included in the returns, while others may not.

For full consideration of whether community managed libraries can be included in the 
statutory service, the following minimum criteria should be met, along with meeting all the 
core entitlements:

• A service level agreement with the local authority public library service to include 
resource sharing activities such as interlibrary loans;

• Paid staff, whether funded by the local a
[...]
ate

Q3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report

Monitoring/assurance

Monitoring/assurance

Ian Bancroft

Robert Robins

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 79

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Bailey Hill - Heritage Lottery Fund Developments
	Enc. 1 for Bailey Hill Project Update
	Enc. 2 for Bailey Hill Project Update

	5 Welsh Public Library Standards 6 Framework 2017-20: Summary of the Framework
	Enc. 1 for New Library Framework update

	6 Forward Work Programme (Organisational Change)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Organisational Change)

	7 Connah's Quay Swimming Pool: Cambrian Aquatics Business Plan 2016/18
	Enc. 1 for Cambrian Aquatics Update
	Enc. 2 for Cambrian Aquatics Update




Minutes of the meeting


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 FEBRUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Cambrian Aquatics Sport 
Centre, Wepre Drive, Connah’s Quay, Deeside CH5 4HA on Monday, 6th 
February, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman)
Councillors: Chris Dolphin, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson,  Brian Lloyd, Dave 
Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, and Carolyn Thomas 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Clive Carver.  Chief Executive

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management, Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education,  Councillor 
Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure, 
Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1), Chief Officer (Organisational Change 2).  
(For minute no.52) Principal Museums Officer.  (For minute no.53) Libraries 
Development Manager.

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Committee Officer

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillors Chris Bithell, Robin Guest and Carolyn Thomas declared a 
personal interest in the following item:

Item 4: Bailey Hill – Heritage Lottery Fund Developments 

Councillors Brian Dunn and Paul Shotton declared a personal interest in 
the following item:

Item 7: Connah’s Quay Swimming Pool: Cambrian Aquatics Business Plan 
2016/18

51. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

52. BAILEY HILL - HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND DEVELOPMENTS

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) introduced the report and 
provided background information.  He advised that Bailey Hill was a significant 
project to improve the heritage environment of the Motte and Bailey Castle at 
Bailey Hill in Mold, and was a joint initiative between the Council, Mold Town 



Council, and Friends of Bailey Hill Group.  He referred to the application for 
Heritage Lottery funding through the Parks for People programme, which was 
estimated at £1.2m,  and reported that a successful stage 1 development 
application for £0.44m was completed in July 2016.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) continued that the 
development stage would include employment of technical advisors to work on 
the capital development, access, interpretation and governance structure of the  
site and its operation.  The work was due to be completed by the end of 2017 
with an estimated stage 2 application to be submitted if the work was agreed by 
all partners at the beginning of 2018.  He invited the Principal Museums Officer, 
to report in more detail on the Bailey Hill Conservation Management Plan and the 
potential future project work.

The Principal Museums Officer referred to the Bailey Hill site plan which 
was appended to the report and gave an overview of the proposals in relation to 
the Motte, entrances and approaches, Outer Bailey, play area, Inner Bailey, the 
Gorsedd Stone Circle, and the custodian’s cottage.  She said the Bailey Hill 
project was an exciting and challenging scheme and that the Heritage Lottery 
Board were supportive and keen to see the development working.

Councillor Chris Bithell spoke in support of the project and commented on 
the historical importance and local significance of the Motte and Bailey Castle.  
He said that in recent times the site had become neglected and that there were 
concerns of anti social behaviour; he explained that  local residents were keen to 
see the site restored to good use.  

Councillor Carolyn Thomas also spoke in support of the proposals and 
commented on the importance of the site as a natural and safe place for children 
to play and for families to enjoy leisure activities.

Councillor Brian Lloyd proposed that a site visit be arranged for the 
Committee to view Bailey Hill.  During discussion it was agreed that this would be 
suggested to the new Committee for consideration following the May 2017 
elections.  

RESOLVED: 

That the developments taking place at Bailey Hill be supported.

53. WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS 6 FRAMEWORK 2017-20: 
SUMMARY OF THE FRAMEWORK

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) introduced the report  and 
explained that following recent consideration by the Committee of current 
performance against the existing Welsh Public Library Standards, this provided 
an overview of the new framework which would come into operation during 2017. 
He invited Kate Leonard, Libraries Development Manager, to provide background 
information  and a summary of the framework.

The Libraries Development Manager reported that the WLPS 6 Framework 
had been updated to take account of the changed local authority environment 



within which library authorities must work.  It would provide opportunities for 
libraries to deliver services in innovative ways and the flexibility to make best use 
of the resources available to them.  She reported that it would come into 
operation on 1 April 2017 and libraries would make their first report against its 
requirements in Summer 2018.  The Libraries Development Manager explained 
that the framework comprised 12 core entitlements and 16 quality indicators to 
monitor how well the library services realised these benefits for the people of 
Wales.  She referred to the key outcomes and impacts which were detailed in the 
report.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) pointed out that for the 
purposes of the sixth framework of Public Library Standards, community 
managed libraries involving the transfer of the building and resources to the 
community and entirely run by volunteers with minimal (or no) ongoing assistance 
from the local library service were not eligible for inclusion.

Councillor Chris Bithell expressed concern that the WPLS 6 Framework 
did not take account of the difficult financial situation faced by local authorities  
due to lack of funding which resulted in a decline in resources.

Councillor Dave Mackie said that community managed libraries should be 
included in the framework and the work of the volunteers who managed the 
service should be duly recognised.  He commented on the development of library 
services through co-location and expressed the view that standards for co-
location should be defined in the framework.  Councillor Chris Bithell commented 
that there was no recognition of the support provided by the Council to 
community managed libraries in feedback to the Welsh Government (WG).  

Councillor Dave Mackie proposed that the Welsh Government be asked to 
include standards on co-located libraries, and community managed libraries,  in 
the assessment for the framework.

RESOLVED:

That the Welsh Government be asked to include standards on co-located 
libraries, and community managed libraries, in the assessment for the framework.

54. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE)

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report and drew 
attention to the items to be considered at the next meeting of the Committee to 
be held on 13 March 2017.  It was agreed that a follow up report on Community 
Asset Transfers would also be included on the agenda for the next meeting.  

Referring to the suggestion by Councillor Brian Lloyd that a site visit be 
arranged to Bailey Hill the Democratic Services Manager confirmed that this was 
within the terms of reference of the Committee and would be put forward for 
consideration by the next Committee following the elections in May 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved with an 



amendment. 

55. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

56. CONNAH'S QUAY SWIMMING POOL: CAMBRIAN AQUATICS BUSINESS 
PLAN 2016/18

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) introduced a report which  
summarised the positive progress made since the Community Asset Transfer of 
Connah’s Quay Swimming Pool to Cambrian Aquatics in May 2016.  He 
explained that attached to the report was the first review of performance by 
Cambrian Aquatics up to October 2015 and an updated business plan covering 
the period 2016-2018. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress made by Cambrian Aquatics be noted; and 

(b) That the approach outlined by the Council to funding for 2017 including the 
level of grant and the conditions attached to the release of the grant, be 
supported.    

57. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.28 am)

Chairman


